



Ⓜ EN	Security and Warranty Manual	2
Ⓜ FR	Manuel de sécurité et de garantie	17
Ⓜ DE	Sicherheitsanweisungen und Garantieerklärung	31
Ⓜ ES	Manual de seguridad y garantía	45

Security and Warranty Manual

This document states the warranty, safety and other useful information related to the use of your device and original accessories delivered with it (together named "Product").

Warranty Policy

Our Warranty

Your Tamaggo-branded Product is warranted against defects in materials and workmanship for a period of one (1) year, or for a period corresponding to the minimum legal requirements valid in the country of initial purchase of the Product.

The Warranty Period starts from the date of the initial purchase of the Product.

If a defect arises during the Warranty Period, Tamaggo or its service partners, at their option and to the extent permitted by law, will either (1) repair the Product at no charge using new parts or parts that are

equivalent to new in performance and reliability, or, (2) replace the Product with a functionally equivalent product that is new or equivalent to new in performance and reliability, or (3) refund the original purchase price in accordance with the terms and conditions stipulated herein.

Should your Product need warranty service, please return it within the Warranty Period to the dealer from whom it was purchased, along with proper identification, a return authorisation number obtained from the Tamaggo website or provided by a Tamaggo representative, and the original proof of purchase.

Information stored on your device

Tamaggo and its service partners will not protect, recover, or return data during the warranty service. Please note that some of your personal settings, downloads and other information may be lost when your Product is repaired or replaced. Tamaggo is prevented by applicable law, other regulations or technical restrictions from making a backup copy of certain downloads. Tamaggo does not take any responsibility for any lost information of any kind and will not reimburse you for any such loss. You should always make backup copies of all the information stored on your Product before returning your Product for repair or replacement.

Limitations

This warranty excludes damage resulting from normal wear and tear, misuse, accidents, modifications, liquid damage, damage caused by being placed in highly humid areas, or other causes that are not defects in materials and workmanship. It does not cover any failures caused by (1) installations, modifications, or repair or opening of the Product performed by a person not authorized by Tamaggo, or (2) use of accessories or other peripheral devices that are not Tamaggo-branded original accessories intended for use with the Product.

Tamaggo and its service partners reserve the right to charge a handling fee if a returned Product is found not to be under warranty according to the warranty conditions.

TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, TAMAGGO, ITS AFFILIATED COMPANIES AND SERVICE PARTNERS ARE NOT LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY NATURE WHATSOEVER ARISING OUT OF THE USE OR SERVICE OF THE PRODUCT. THE WARRANTY AND REMEDIES DESCRIBED HEREIN ARE EXCLUSIVE AND REPLACE ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, REMEDIES, AND CONDITIONS, WHETHER ORAL, WRITTEN, EXPRESSED, STATUTORY OR IMPLIED. TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, TAMAGGO, ITS AFFILIATED COMPANIES AND SERVICE PARTNERS DIS-

CLAIM ALL IMPLIED AND STATUTORY WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. IF IMPLIED WARRANTIES CANNOT BE DISCLAIMED, THEN SUCH WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY.

Any reimbursement is limited to the original purchase price. No other person is authorized to modify this limited warranty, and your seller is solely responsible for any other warranties.

Some countries/states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or limitation of the duration of implied warranties, so the preceding limitations or exclusions will apply to the extent permitted by applicable law.

Safety and security

For your Safety

To prevent damage to your Product or injury to you or to others, please read the following safety precautions in their entirety before using the Product and visit our website at **tamaggo.com** to obtain additional information related to the use of the Product.

EN

Use the Product only for its intended purpose.

Turn off Product in the event of malfunction

Should you notice smoke and/or an unusual smell coming from the Product or the battery charger, unplug the charger immediately, taking care to avoid being burned. Continued operation could result in injury or fire.

Do not disassemble the Product

This Product is not intended to be disassembled. Do not attempt to open it. Any such attempt will void the warranty and may result in personal injury.

Do not use the Product in the presence of flammable gas

Do not use the Product in the presence of flammable gas, as this could result in an explosion or fire.

Handle the Product with care

Take normal precautions with this Product in order to protect yourself and others from inappropriate manipulations. Keep any small parts out of reach of children and animals, and do not place the carrying

strap over a child's or animal's head and neck. Do not bite or suck the Product. If itching, eczema, or swelling of the skin appears due to allergies to metal or certain paints, stop using the Product immediately and consult your doctor. When using Bluetooth to connect the Product to another device, make sure to keep at least 15 cm away from any health devices, such as pacemakers, as this could cause interference.

Product handling instructions

Do not drop the Product.

Do not put the Product's power connectors in contact with conductors, such as liquids, dust, metallic objects, or lead pencils or pens. Power connectors contact with conductors may cause a short-circuit, corrosion or could result in a malfunction, a fire or electric shock.

Keep the Product dry and protected from dust and smoke. Smoke, dust, moisture, water on or in the Product may result in malfunction, fire or electric shock.

Keep clean and dry. Do not use cleaning soaps or liquids, or detergents to clean product. Dust on or near the AC connector should be removed with a dry cloth.

This product is not designed for continual use, as this could result in overheating.

EN

At the onset of an electrical storm, disconnect the battery charger from the electrical socket. If connected, do not handle the connecting cable during an electrical storm. Failure to observe this precaution could result in electric shock.

Do not forcibly pull on or sharply bend the connecting cable, place under heavy objects, or expose to heat or flame. Should the connecting cable's insulation be damaged and the wires become exposed, please replace it.

Do not handle the Product with wet hands. Failure to observe this precaution could result in electric shock.

Do not use with travel converters or AC adapters designed to convert from one voltage to another, or with DC-to-AC inverters. Failure to observe this precaution could damage the charger or result in overheating or fire.

The Product can be used in areas where the ambient temperature is between 0° C (32° F) and 35° (95° F). It must be stored at an ambient temperature of -15° C (5° F) to +40° C (104° F), and of 0° C (32° F) to +25° C (77° F) if the storage is longer than 3 months. The use, or the storage, of the Product at different ambient temperatures than those recommended can damage the Product and/or reduce the Product battery's

lifespan. In very warm temperatures, over the indicated range, such as in a car during summer heat, the Product battery could deteriorate and could explode. Do not put the product close to a heating device, like an oven or a radiator.

Use the provided power cable

Only use the power cable provided or sold by Tamaggo to charge the Product.

Damage or Broken Product

Do not use the Product if it is damaged or broken. Do not try to replace the battery. Any Product intervention or modification can void the warranty and could possibly cause injury. Before attempting to fix your Product, please contact your seller or contact Tamaggo via the Tamaggo website.

Avoid contact with liquid crystal

Should the LCD display break, avoid touching the glass or liquid crystal from the display. Should you touch the LCD glass or liquid crystal, avoid contact with eyes and mouth and rinse abundantly with water to avoid skin irritation. Consult a physician.

EN

Use appropriate communications modes

In locations such as airplanes and hospitals, observe the regulations concerning the use of wireless communications and switch off such modes on the Product.



Dispose of the Product in the appropriate manner

This marking means that the Product is an electronic device and should not be put with other waste. Use responsible electronics recycling options that are available in your area.



Intellectual property

Patents, trademarks and copyrights

All intellectual property rights in the Product and Software are owned by Tamaggo and/or its affiliated companies ("Licensor") and its suppliers and licensors.

Tamaggo and its Tamaggo logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Tamaggo or its affiliated companies. Other company names, product names and marks mentioned herein are the property of their respective owners and may be trademarks or registered trademarks.

Copyright© 2017 Tamaggo Entreprises S.A.

All rights reserved. This document may not be reproduced, displayed, modified or distributed without the express prior written permission of Tamaggo.

Certification, compliance, declaration of conformity

CE Declaration of Conformity

Product details for the following Product: 360livecam Device Model(s):10101

Declaration & Applicable standards:

EN

We hereby declare, that the product above is in compliance with the essential requirements of the Radio Equipment Directive (2014/53/EU), the Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive (2014/30/EU) and the Low Voltage Directive (2014/35/EU) by application of the following standards:

EN300328 V2.1.1; EN301893 V1.8.1; EN62209-2:2010; EN50566:2013/AC:2014; EN62479:2010
EN301489-1 V2.1.1; EN301489-17 V3.1.1; EN55032:2015 CLASS B; EN55024:2010 + A1:2015
EN60950-1:2006 + A11:2009 + A1:2010 +A12:2011 + A2:2013

FCC Declaration of Conformity

Per FCC Part 2 Section 2.1077(a)

Product details for the following Product: 360livecam Device Model(s):10101

It's herewith confirmed to comply with the requirements of FCC Part 15 Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
- (2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired

operation. The result of electromagnetic emission has been evaluated by Compliance Certification Services Inc. laboratory and showed in the test report. It is understood that each unit marketed is identical to the device as tested, and any changes to the device that could adversely affect the emission characteristics will require retest.

The following manufacturer/importer is responsible for the above CE and FCC declarations: Tamaggo Enterprises SA, Rue du Mont-Blanc 14, 1201 Geneva, Switzerland. For the latest address or the phone number of Tamaggo, please check Tamaggo website: **tamaggo.com**

Federal communications commission interference statement

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try

EN

to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician for help.

Caution

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the grantee of this device could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

RF Exposure Information (SAR)

This device meets the government's requirements for exposure to radio waves. This device is designed and manufactured not to exceed the emission limits for exposure to radio frequency (RF) energy set by the Federal Communications Commission of the U.S. Government.

The exposure standard employs a unit of measurement known as the Specific Absorption Rate, or SAR. The SAR limit set by the FCC is 1.6 W/kg. Tests for SAR are conducted using standard operating positions accepted by the FCC with the EUT transmitting at the specified power level in different channels.

The FCC has granted an Equipment Authorization for this device with all reported SAR levels evaluated as in compliance with the FCC RF exposure guidelines. SAR information on this device is on file with the FCC and can be found under the Display Grant section of www.fcc.gov/eot/ea/fccid after searching on FCC ID: 2AKOR10101

Specifications of the Product

For specifications of the Product, please check our website on tamaggo.com

Disclaimers

All users should check the terms and conditions of his purchase contract with his/her supplier. This publication contains information proprietary and confidential to Tamaggo. Any reproduction, disclosure or unauthorized use of this publication is expressly prohibited without written permission from Tamaggo.

EN

Tamaggo has made every effort to ensure the accuracy of the information presented in its documentation. However, Tamaggo assumes no responsibility for the accuracy of the information published, and remains at disposal for any complementary info that could be wished. Tamaggo reserves the right to make improvements or changes without notice at any time in its software, hardware Product or Product documentation. Mention of products or services not manufactured or sold by Tamaggo for informational purposes only constitutes neither an endorsement nor a recommendation for such products or services. Just as technology and market conditions vary, Tamaggo's warranty, customer support and safety policies (including fees for services) and other policies and procedures may change over time. To obtain information about Tamaggo's warranty, policies and procedures, please visit our website at **tamaggo.com** or contact our customer support organization at this website.

Contact

tamaggo.com
support@tamaggo.com

Manuel de sécurité et de garantie

Ce document vous donne des informations relatives à la garantie, à la sécurité et à l'utilisation de votre appareil et de ses accessoires d'origine livrés avec lui (l'ensemble étant nommé 'Produit').

Politique de garantie

Notre garantie

Votre Produit de marque Tamaggo est garanti contre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication pour une période d'un (1) an, ou pour une période correspondant à la législation minimale en vigueur dans le pays d'acquisition initiale du Produit.

La période de garantie commence dès la date d'achat initiale du Produit.

Si un défaut survient au cours de la période de garantie, Tamaggo ou ses partenaires de service, à leur gré et dans la mesure permise par la loi, (1) répareront le Produit, gratuitement avec des pièces

FR

neuves ou des pièces équivalentes à des pièces neuves en terme de performance et de fiabilité, ou, (2) remplaceront le Produit par un produit équivalent fonctionnel neuf ou équivalent à un produit neuf en termes de performance et de fiabilité, ou (3) rembourseront le prix d'achat d'origine du Produit conformément aux conditions générales stipulées dans le présent document.

Si votre Produit nécessite une réparation couverte par la garantie, veuillez le retourner au cours de la période de garantie au revendeur duquel il a été acheté avec une identification adéquate, un numéro d'autorisation de retour obtenu à partir du site web de Tamaggo ou fourni par un représentant de Tamaggo, ainsi que la preuve d'achat d'origine.

Information stockée sur votre appareil

Tamaggo et ses partenaires de service ne peuvent pas protéger, récupérer ou renvoyer des données pendant le service de garantie. Veuillez noter que certains de vos paramètres personnels, téléchargements et autres informations peuvent être perdus au cours de la réparation ou du remplacement du Produit. À l'heure actuelle, Tamaggo peut être empêchée par le droit applicable, par d'autres règlements ou par des restrictions techniques de faire une copie de sauvegarde de certains

téléchargements. Tamaggo ne prend aucune responsabilité pour toute perte d'informations de quelque nature que ce soit et ne vous remboursera pas pour une telle perte. Vous devez toujours faire des copies de sauvegarde de toutes les informations stockées sur votre Produit avant de nous le remettre pour réparation ou remplacement.

Limitations

La présente garantie exclut les dommages causés par l'usure normale, la mauvaise utilisation, les accidents, les modifications, les liquides et environnements chargés en humidité, ou d'autres causes qui ne sont pas des défauts de matériaux et de fabrication. La garantie ne couvre pas les défaillances causées par (1) des installations, des modifications, des réparations ou l'ouverture du Produit par une personne non autorisée par Tamaggo, ou (2) l'utilisation d'accessoires ou d'autres périphériques qui ne sont pas des accessoires d'origine de marque Tamaggo destinés à être utilisés avec le Produit.

Tamaggo et ses partenaires de service se réservent le droit de facturer des frais de manutention si le Produit renvoyé n'est pas couvert par la garantie conformément aux conditions de garantie.

DANS LA MESURE PERMISE PAR LE DROIT APPLICABLE, TAMAGGO, SES SOCIÉTÉS AFFILIÉES ET

PARTENAIRES DE SERVICE NE SONT PAS RESPONSABLES DES DOMMAGES DIRECTS, INDIRECTS, FORTUITS OU CONSÉCUTIFS DE QUELQUE NATURE QUE CE SOIT DÉCOULANT DE L'UTILISATION OU DE L'ENTRETIEN DU PRODUIT. LA GARANTIE ET LES RECOURS DÉCRITS DANS LE PRÉSENT DOCUMENT SONT EXCLUSIFS ET REMPLACENT L'ENSEMBLE DES AUTRES GARANTIES, RECOURS ET CONDITIONS, QU'ILS SOIENT ORAUX, ÉCRITS, EXPRÈS, LÉGAUX OU TACITES. DANS LA MESURE PERMISE PAR LE DROIT APPLICABLE, TAMAGGO, SES SOCIÉTÉS AFFILIÉES ET SES PARTENAIRES DE SERVICE DÉCLINENT TOUTE GARANTIE, QU'ELLE SOIT DE NATURE TACITE OU LÉGALE, Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE ET D'ADAPTATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER. SI LES GARANTIES TACITES NE PEUVENT PAS ÊTRE EXCLUES, DE TELLES GARANTIES SONT LIMITÉES À LA DURÉE DE LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE.

Toute indemnisation sera limitée au prix d'achat initial. Aucune autre personne n'est habilitée à modifier la présente garantie et votre vendeur est seul responsable de toute autre garantie.

Certains pays ou états n'autorisent pas l'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages accessoires ou indirects, ou la limitation de la durée des garanties légales. Les limitations ou exclusions susmentionnées s'appliquent donc dans la mesure permise par le droit applicable.

Sûreté et sécurité

Pour votre sécurité

Pour éviter d'endommager votre Produit, de vous blesser ou de blesser autrui, veuillez lire les précautions de sécurité suivantes dans leur intégralité avant d'utiliser le Produit et visiter notre site Web à **tamaggo.com** pour obtenir davantage de renseignements quant à l'utilisation du Produit.

N'utiliser le Produit que dans son but seulement

Désactiver en cas de dysfonctionnement

Si vous remarquez de la fumée ou une odeur inhabituelle provenant du Produit ou du chargeur de batterie, débranchez le chargeur immédiatement, en prenant soin d'éviter les brûlures. Le maintien en marche du Produit est susceptible d'entraîner des blessures ou un incendie.

Ne pas démonter le Produit

Ce Produit n'est pas destiné à être démonté. Ne pas essayer de l'ouvrir. Toute tentative de ce type annulera la garantie et risque d'entraîner des blessures.

Ne pas utiliser le Produit en présence de gaz inflammables

Ne pas utiliser le Produit en présence de gaz inflammables, car cela pourrait entraîner une explosion ou un incendie.

Manipuler le Produit avec soin

Observer les précautions de sécurité normales avec ce Produit, se protéger et autrui de manipulations inappropriées. Conserver entre autres les petites pièces accessoires hors de portée des enfants ou des animaux, et ne pas placer la sangle autour de la tête ou le cou d'un enfant ou d'un animal. Ne pas mordre, ni sucer le Produit. En cas d'allergies au métal ou à certaines peintures, des démangeaisons, de l'eczéma, ou des gonflements de la peau pourraient se manifester. Ne plus utiliser le produit et consulter son médecin si cela devait être le cas. Lors de la connexion de la Produit avec un autre appareil via Bluetooth, éviter une trop grande proximité (moins de 15 cm) avec des ustensiles de santé de type pacemaker, avec lequel des interférences pourraient se manifester.

Observer les précautions suivantes lors de la manipulation du Produit

Prévenir les chutes ou les chocs que pourrait subir le Produit. Ne pas mettre les connecteurs du Produit en contact avec des conducteurs, tels que les liquides, la poussière, les objets métalliques, et des mines

de stylos ou crayons. Des contacts inadéquats avec les conducteurs peuvent causer un court-circuit, de la corrosion et entraîner un dysfonctionnement, un incendie ou une décharge électrique.

Maintenir le Produit au sec, à l'abri de la poussière, de fumée. La fumée, la poussière, l'humidité, l'eau sur ou dans le Produit peuvent entraîner un dysfonctionnement, un incendie ou une décharge électrique.

Garder le Produit propre et sec. Ne pas utiliser de nettoyeurs ou détergents. Dépoussiérer le connecteur d'alimentation ou les surfaces à proximité du connecteur avec un chiffon sec.

Ce produit n'est pas conçu pour une utilisation en continu, cela pourrait entraîner une surchauffe.

Il est préférable de débrancher toute alimentation secteur avant le début d'un orage. Si le câble est branché, ne pas le manipuler pendant un orage. Le non-respect de cette précaution peut entraîner une décharge électrique.

Ne pas tirer fortement sur le câble ou le plier. Éviter aussi de le placer sous des objets lourds, ou de l'exposer à la chaleur ou à une flamme. Si l'isolation du câble est endommagée et que les fils sont exposés, veuillez le remplacer.

FR

Ne pas manipuler le Produit avec les mains mouillées. Le non-respect de cette précaution peut entraîner une décharge électrique.

Ne pas utiliser de convertisseur de voyage ou de chargeur-adaptateur conçus pour convertir une tension à une autre, ou de convertisseur de courant continu/alternatif. Le non-respect de cette précaution peut endommager le chargeur et entraîner une surchauffe ou un incendie.

Le Produit peut être utilisé dans endroits où la température ambiante se situe entre 0° C (32° F) et 35° C (95° F). Il doit être stocké dans une température ambiante comprise entre -15° C (5° F) et +40° C (104° F), et entre 0° C (32° F) et +25° C (77° F) si le stockage dépasse trois mois. L'utilisation ou le stockage du Produit en dehors de l'échelle de températures recommandées peut endommager le Produit et/ou réduire la durée de vie de la batterie. Dans des températures très chaudes dépassant les limites mentionnées, comme dans une voiture en été, la batterie du Produit pourrait se détériorer et même exploser. Ne pas placer le produit à proximité d'un équipement chauffant, tel qu'un four ou un radiateur.

Utiliser le câble fourni

Lors du branchement du câble au connecteur de l'appareil, utiliser uniquement le câble fourni ou vendu

par Tamaggo à cette fin.

Attention à la casse

Ne pas utiliser le Produit s'il est endommagé ou cassé. Ne pas chercher à remplacer la batterie. Toute intervention inappropriée ou modification sur votre Produit peut rendre la garantie nulle et vous exposer à une blessure. Si vous souhaitez obtenir des renseignements quant à la possibilité de réparer votre Produit, veuillez contacter votre fournisseur ou contacter Tamaggo via le site web de Tamaggo.

Éviter tout contact avec les cristaux liquides

Si l'écran à cristaux liquides devait se briser, faire attention de ne pas se blesser avec des éclats de verre et empêcher les cristaux liquides de l'écran d'entrer en contact avec la peau, les yeux ou la bouche. Si une telle situation devait se produire, rincer la partie atteinte abondamment avec de l'eau et consulter un médecin.

Utiliser les modes de communication appropriés

Dans des endroits tels que les avions et les hôpitaux, respecter les règlements concernant l'utilisation des communications sans fil et désactiver ces modes s'ils sont interdits.

FR



Jeter de manière appropriée

Ce symbole signifie que le Produit est un objet électronique et ne devrait pas être jeté avec les autres déchets sans considération. Afin de protéger l'environnement et les êtres vivants d'une exposition inappropriée, utiliser les solutions responsables de traitement et recyclage mise-à-disposition dans votre commune.

Propriété intellectuelle

Brevets, marques et droits d'auteur

Tous les droits de propriété intellectuelle sur le Produit et Logiciels appartiennent à Tamaggo et/ou à ses sociétés affiliées (le « Concédant ») et à ses fournisseurs et licencieurs.

Tamaggo et le logo Tamaggo sont des marques de commerce ou des marques déposées de Tamaggo ou de ses sociétés affiliées. Les autres noms de société, noms de produits et marques mentionnés dans le présent document sont la propriété de leurs propriétaires respectifs et peuvent être des marques de commerce ou des marques déposées.

Copyright© 2017 Tamaggo Entreprises S.A.

Tous droits réservés. Ce document ne peut être reproduit, affiché, modifié ou distribué sans l'autorisation écrite préalable de Tamaggo.

Certification, observation et déclaration de conformité

CE Déclaration de conformité CE

Détails de produit pour le produit suivant: 360livecam, modèle(s):10101

Déclaration & standards applicable:

Nous déclarons par la présente que, le produit mentionné ci-dessus répond aux exigences essentielles de la directive sur les équipements radio (2014/53/EU), la directive sur la compatibilité électromagnétique (2014/30/EU) et sur la directive sur les voltages bas (2014/35/EU), par application des standards suivants :

FR

EN300328 V2.1.1; EN301893 V1.8.1; EN62209-2:2010; EN50566:2013/AC:2014; EN62479:2010
EN301489-1 V2.1.1; EN301489-17 V3.1.1; EN55032:2015 CLASS B; EN55024:2010 + A1:2015
EN60950-1:2006 + A11:2009 + A1:2010 +A12:2011 + A2:2013

Le fabricant/importateur suivant est responsable de la déclaration CE mentionnée ci-dessus: Tamaggo Enterprises S.A., Rue du Mont-Blanc 14, 1201 Genève, Suisse. Pour obtenir la dernière adresse de Tamaggo ou le numéro de téléphone de Tamaggo, merci de se référer au site internet : **tamaggo.com**

Les déclarations relatives à la certification FCC sont disponibles en anglais seulement dans ce même manuel.

Spécifications du produit

Pour vérifier les spécifications du Produit, merci de vous référer à notre site internet **tamaggo.com**

Avis de non-responsabilité

Tout utilisateur devrait vérifier les termes et conditions de son contrat d'achat avec son fournisseur.

Cette publication contient de l'information confidentielle exclusive appartenant à Tamaggo. Toute reproduction, divulgation ou utilisation non autorisée de cette publication est expressément interdite sans l'autorisation écrite de Tamaggo. Tamaggo n'a ménagé aucun effort pour assurer l'exactitude de l'information présentée dans la présente documentation et la rendre la plus exhaustive possible. Toutefois, Tamaggo n'assume aucune responsabilité quant à l'exactitude des informations publiées, et se tient à disposition pour tout complément d'informations souhaitées.

Tamaggo se réserve le droit d'apporter des améliorations ou des modifications à tout moment sans préavis de son Logiciel, du matériel ou de la documentation du Produit. Toute mention de produits ou services qui ne sont pas fabriqués ou vendus par Tamaggo est fournie à titre informatif uniquement et ne représente ni une approbation ni une recommandation de tels produits ou services. Tout comme la technologie et les conditions du marché varient, la garantie, le soutien à la clientèle et les politiques de sécurité (y compris les honoraires pour les services) ainsi que les autres politiques et procédures de

FR

Tamaggo peuvent changer au fil du temps. Pour obtenir des informations sur la garantie, les politiques et les procédures de Tamaggo, veuillez visiter notre site Web à **tamaggo.com** ou communiquer avec notre service à la clientèle sur ce site Web.

Coordonnées

tamaggo.com

support@tamaggo.com

Sicherheitsanweisungen und Garantieerklärung

Dieses Dokument enthält Informationen zu Garantie, Sicherheit und anderen Aspekten des Gebrauchs Ihres Geräts und des mitgelieferten Originalzubehörs (nachfolgend „Produkt“ genannt).

Garantie

Unsere Garantie

Ihr Produkt der Marke Tamaggo hat eine Garantie auf Material- und Verarbeitungsdefekte von einem Jahr oder den gesetzlichen Mindestanforderungen des Landes, in dem es gekauft wurde.

Die Garantiedauer beginnt mit dem ersten Kauf des Produkts.

Falls während der Garantiezeit ein Defekt auftritt, wird Tamaggo oder der entsprechende Service-Partner nach Möglichkeit und im gesetzlich verlangten Ausmaß entweder (1) das Produkt kostenlos reparieren und dabei Neuteile oder neuwertige Bauteile verwenden oder (2) das Produkt durch ein

DE

funktionsgleiches neues oder neuwertiges Produkt ersetzen oder (3) den Originalkaufpreis gemäß den hier festgehaltenen Bedingungen erstatten.

Falls Ihr Produkt Garantieservice benötigen sollte, bringen Sie es bitte innerhalb der Garantiedauer zurück zum Händler, von dem Sie es gekauft haben. Seien Sie bitte bereit, sich auszuweisen, und bringen Sie eine Autorisationsnummer von Tamaggo mit, die Sie entweder durch die Tamaggo-Website oder durch einen Berater von Tamaggo erhalten. Die Originalquittung ist ebenfalls nötig.

Auf Ihrem Gerät gespeicherte Daten

Während des Service werden Tamaggo sowie die Service-Partner die Daten auf Ihrem Gerät weder schützen, bergen noch Ihnen zurückgeben. Bitte beachten Sie, dass einige Ihrer persönlichen Einstellungen, Downloads und anderen Informationen verlorengehen können, wenn Ihr Produkt repariert oder ersetzt wird. Zurzeit wird Tamaggo möglicherweise rechtlich, nach Vorschriften oder technisch bedingt daran gehindert, eine Sicherheitskopie gewisser Downloads zu erstellen. Tamaggo übernimmt keinerlei Verantwortung für Datenverluste jeglicher Art und wird Sie nicht für einen Verlust dieser Art entschädigen. Sie sollten stets Sicherheitskopien von all den Daten erstellen, die auf Ihrem

Produkt gespeichert sind, bevor Sie es in Reparatur geben oder ersetzt haben möchten.

Einschränkungen

Diese Garantie schließt Schäden aus, die nicht durch Material- oder Verarbeitungsfehler bedingt sind, einschließlich Schäden, die durch normalen Gebrauch, falschen Gebrauch, Unfälle, Modifikationen und Flüssigkeiten oder sehr hohe Luftfeuchtigkeit verursacht werden. Sie schließt keine Ausfälle ein, die durch (1) die Installation, Modifikation oder Reparatur des Produktes durch eine von Tamaggo nicht autorisierte Person oder (2) den Gebrauch von Zubehör und anderen Peripheriegeräten von anderen Herstellern verursacht wurden.

Tamaggo sowie die Service-Partner behalten sich vor, eine Bearbeitungsgebühr zu erheben, falls auf ein Produkt gemäß den Garantiebedingungen keine Garantie gewährt werden kann.

SOWEIT DIES DAS ENTSPRECHENDE RECHT ZULÄSST, SIND TAMAGGO SOWIE ASSOZIIERTE FIRMEN UND SERVICE-PARTNER FÜR DIREKTE, INDIREKTE, ZUFÄLLIGE ODER VON SERVICEARBEITEN HERRÜHRENDE SCHÄDEN NICHT HAFTBAR. DIE HIER BESCHRIEBENE GARANTIE UND LEISTUNGEN

DE

SIND EXKLUSIV UND ERSETZEN SÄMTLICHE ANDEREN GARANTIEEN, LEISTUNGEN UND BEDINGUNGEN IN JEDLICHER FORM. TAMAGGO SOWIE ASSOZIIERTE FIRMEN UND SERVICE-PARTNER WEISEN IN DEM VOM ENTSPRECHENDEN GESETZ ZUGELASSENEN AUSMASS SÄMTLICHE GARANTIEANSPRÜCHE ZURÜCK, INKLUSIVE DIE KONKLUDENTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG UND EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN GEBRAUCH. FALLS KONKLUDENTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG NICHT ZURÜCKGEWIESEN WERDEN KANN, FINDET SIE NUR INNERHALB DER FRIST DIESER GARANTIE ANWENDUNG.

Jegliche Entschädigung ist auf den Originalkaufpreis beschränkt. Keine andere Person ist autorisiert, diese Garantie zu modifizieren, und die alleinige Verantwortung für jegliche weitere Garantie trägt Ihr Verkäufer.

Einige Staaten erlauben den Ausschluss oder die Einschränkung der Haftung für zufällige oder verursachte Schäden oder die Beschränkung konkludenter Haftung nicht. In diesem Fall findet der vorhergehende Ausschluss oder die Einschränkung der Haftung Anwendung, soweit es das Gesetz erlaubt.

Sicherheit

Zu Ihrer Sicherheit

Um eine Beschädigung des Produkts und Unfälle zu vermeiden, lesen Sie bitte die folgenden Sicherheitsvorschriften vollständig, bevor Sie das Produkt in Gebrauch nehmen, und besuchen Sie unsere Website **tamaggo.com** für zusätzliche Informationen zum Gebrauch Ihres Produkts.

Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur zum dafür vorgesehenen Zweck.

Falls eine Störung auftritt, schalten Sie es ab.

Falls Sie Rauch und/oder einen ungewöhnlichen Geruch bemerken, der vom Produkt oder dessen Ladegerät ausgeht, ziehen Sie das Ladegerät umgehend aus und vermeiden Sie Verbrennungen. Eine weitere Benutzung könnte Unfälle oder Feuer verursachen.

Zerlegen Sie das Produkt nicht

Dieses Produkt ist nicht dafür ausgelegt, auseinandergenommen zu werden. Versuchen Sie nicht, es zu öffnen. Ein solcher Versuch macht die Garantie nichtig und könnte Verletzungen nach sich ziehen.

DE

Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht in der Nähe von entzündlichem Gas

Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht in der Nähe von entzündlichem Gas, da dies eine Explosion oder ein Feuer verursachen könnte.

Gehen Sie mit dem Produkt vorsichtig um

Gehen Sie mit diesem Produkt mit normaler Sorgfalt um, schützen Sie sich selbst und andere vor nicht zweckgemäßen Manipulationen. Bewahren Sie kleine Zusatzteile außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern und Haustieren auf, und ziehen Sie den Tragriemen nicht über den Kopf oder um den Hals eines Kindes oder Haustiers. Beißen Sie nicht auf das Produkt, und saugen Sie nicht daran. Falls Allergien gegen Metall oder bestimmte Farben bestehen, könnte dies zu Jucken, Ekzemen oder Schwellungen führen. Benutzen Sie in solch einem Fall das Produkt nicht länger und suchen Sie Ihren Arzt auf. Wenn das Produkt über Bluetooth mit einem anderen Gerät verbunden ist, vermeiden Sie dessen Nähe (weniger als 15 cm) zu Geräten, die auf die Gesundheit einwirken, z. B. Herzschrittmachern, und bei denen Störungen auftreten könnten.

Beachten Sie die folgenden Vorsichtsmaßnahmen im Umgang mit dem Produkt

Vermeiden Sie das Fallenlassen und andere Schlagwirkung auf das Produkt. Bringen Sie die Anschlüsse

des Produkts nicht mit Leitern in Berührung, z. B. mit Flüssigkeiten, Staub, Gegenständen aus Metall oder bleihaltigen Schreibstiften. Ungewollter Kontakt mit Leitern kann Kurzschlüsse und Korrosion verursachen und zu Funktionsstörungen, Bränden oder Stromschlägen führen.

Bewahren Sie das Produkt im Trockenen auf und schützen Sie es vor Staub und Rauch. Rauch, Staub, Feuchtigkeit, Wasser auf oder im Produkt können zu Funktionsstörungen, Bränden oder Stromschlägen führen.

Halten Sie das Produkt sauber und trocken. Verwenden Sie keine Reinigungsmittel. Staub auf oder nahe dem Stromanschluss sollte mit einem trockenen Lappen entfernt werden.

Dieses Produkt ist nicht für anhaltenden Gebrauch geeignet und könnte überhitzen.

Es wird geraten, das Ladegerät im Falle eines aufkommenden Gewitters auszustecken. Falls es eingesteckt bleibt, berühren Sie bitte die Kabel nicht während des Gewitters. Zuwiderhandlung könnte zu Stromschlag führen.

Ziehen Sie nicht mit Gewalt am Stromkabel und knicken Sie es nicht. Platzieren Sie es nicht unter

DE

schweren Objekten oder in der Nähe einer Hitzequelle oder eines Feuers. Falls die Isolation des Kabels beschädigt ist, ersetzen Sie das Kabel.

Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht mit nassen Händen. Zuwiderhandlung könnte zu Stromschlag führen.

Verwenden Sie das Ladegerät nicht in Kombination mit Spannungsadaptern oder mit Stromumwandlern. Zuwiderhandlung könnte das Ladegerät beschädigen oder Feuer durch Überhitzung verursachen.

Das Produkt kann bei Umgebungstemperaturen zwischen 0° C (32° F) und 35° C (95° F) verwendet werden. Das Produkt muss bei Temperaturen zwischen -15° C (5° F) und 40° C (104° F) aufbewahrt werden. Falls die Aufbewahrung länger als drei Monate dauern soll, sollte das Produkt bei Temperaturen zwischen 0° C (32° F) und 25° C (77° F) aufbewahrt werden. Die Verwendung oder die Aufbewahrung des Produkts außerhalb der angegebenen Temperaturen kann das Produkt beschädigen und die Lebensdauer der Batterie verringern. Sehr warme Temperaturen außerhalb der obigen Angaben, z. B. bei sommerlichen Temperaturen im Auto, könnten den Zerfall und die Explosion der Batterie verursachen. Platzieren Sie das Produkt nicht in der Nähe eines Heizkörpers oder Ofens.

Verwenden Sie das mitgelieferte Kabel

Wenn Sie die Produktanschlüsse mit dem Kabel verbinden, verwenden Sie zu diesem Zweck nur die von Tamaggo verkaufte Kabel.

Beschädigung

Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist. Wechseln Sie die Batterie nicht aus. Alle Eingriffe oder Veränderungen am Produkt machen die Garantie nichtig und können Verletzungen nach sich ziehen. Falls Sie Informationen bezüglich der Möglichkeiten benötigen, Ihr Produkt zu reparieren, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Verkäufer oder nehmen Sie über die Website mit Tamaggo Kontakt auf.

Kontakt mit Flüssigkristallen vermeiden

Wenn die LCD-Anzeige beschädigt sein sollte, vermeiden Sie Verletzungen durch Glas. Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt von Flüssigkristallen mit der Haut sowie mit Augen und Mund. Falls dies trotzdem passieren sollte, waschen Sie die betreffenden Stellen ausgiebig mit Wasser und suchen Sie einen Arzt auf.

Verwenden Sie die richtigen Netzwerkeinstellungen

An Orten wie in Flugzeugen oder Krankenhäusern halten Sie sich bitte an die entsprechenden Vorschriften und schalten Sie die drahtlose Übertragung ab.

DE



Entsorgung

Diese Markierung bedeutet, dass Ihr Produkt ein elektronisches Gerät ist und nicht mit anderen Abfällen entsorgt werden sollte. Um die Umwelt und Lebewesen vor Schaden zu bewahren, benutzen Sie bitte nur verantwortungsvolle Lösungen zum Recycling in Ihrer Umgebung.

Urheberrechtsschutz

Patente, Marken und Urheberrecht

Sämtliches geistiges Eigentum des Produkts und der Software sind Eigentum von Tamaggo und/oder assoziierter Firmen („Lizenznehmer“) sowie deren Zulieferer und Lizenznehmer.

Tamaggo und das Tamaggo-Logo sind Markenzeichen oder registrierte Markenzeichen von Tamaggo und assoziierter Firmen. Andere hier erwähnte Firmennamen, Produktnamen und Marken sind Eigentum ihrer Besitzer und möglicherweise eingetragene Markenzeichen.

Urheberrecht® 2017 Tamaggo Enterprises

Alle Rechte vorbehalten. Dieses Dokument darf nicht ohne vorherige schriftliche Erlaubnis von Tamaggo reproduziert, ausgestellt, verändert oder verteilt werden.

Zertifizierung, Compliance, Konformitätserklärung

CE Konformitätserklärung

Produktdetails für das folgende Produkt: 360LiveCam Gerätemodell(e): 10101

Erklärung und anzuwendende Standards:

Wir erklären hiermit, dass das genannte Produkt der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU über Funkanlagen, der Richtlinie 2014/30/EU über die elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit sowie der Richtlinie 2014/35/EU über die Bereitstellung elektrischer Betriebsmittel zur Verwendung innerhalb bestimmter Spannungsgrenzen

DE

entspricht, indem die folgenden Standards Anwendung finden:

EN300328 V2.1.1; EN301893 V1.8.1; EN62209-2:2010; EN50566:2013/AC:2014; EN62479:2010
EN301489-1 V2.1.1; EN301489-17 V3.1.1; EN55032:2015 CLASS B; EN55024:2010 + A1:2015
EN60950-1:2006 + A1:2009 + A1:2010 +A12:2011 + A2:2013

Der folgende Hersteller/Importeur ist für die CE- und FCC-Erklärungen verantwortlich: Tamaggo Enterprises SA, Rue du Mont-Blanc 14, 1201 Genf, Schweiz. Für die aktuellste Adresse oder die Telefonnummer von Tamaggo besuchen Sie bitte unsere Website: **www.tamaggo.com**

Die Erklärungen betreffend die FCC-Zertifizierung sind in dieser Anleitung nur auf Englisch enthalten.

Produktdetails

Für die Produktdetails besuchen Sie bitte unsere Website auf **www.tamaggo.com**

Haftungsausschluss

Alle Benutzer sollten die Nutzungsbedingungen dieses Kaufvertrags mit ihrem Lieferanten durchgehen. Dieses Dokument enthält vertrauliche und urheberrechtsgeschützte Informationen von Tamaggo. Jede Reproduktion, Veröffentlichung oder jeder unautorisierte Gebrauch dieses Dokuments ohne vorherige schriftliche Erlaubnis von Tamaggo ist ausdrücklich verboten.

Tamaggo hat sich bemüht, die hier enthaltenen Informationen so genau wie möglich zu halten. Tamaggo übernimmt jedoch keinerlei Verantwortung für die Genauigkeit der hier enthaltenen Informationen und steht für zusätzliche Fragen zur Verfügung. Tamaggo behält sich das Recht vor, jederzeit und ohne vorherige Benachrichtigung Verbesserungen oder Veränderungen an der Software oder Hardware des Produkts sowie der Produktdokumentation vorzunehmen. Die Erwähnung von nicht von Tamaggo hergestellten oder angebotenen Produkten oder Dienstleistungen zur Information stellt weder eine Unterstützung noch eine Empfehlung der entsprechenden Produkte und Dienstleistungen dar. Ebenso wie die Gegebenheiten der Technologie und des Marktes können sich auch Tamaggos Garantie, Kundenservice und Sicherheitsvorschriften sowie andere Regeln und Vorgänge mit der Zeit

DE

ändern, einschließlich der Gebühren für erbrachte Leistungen. Für weitere Informationen zu Tamaggos Garantie, Regeln und Vorgängen besuchen Sie bitte unsere Website auf **www.tamaggo.com** oder nehmen Sie über diese Website mit unserem Kundendienst Kontakt auf.

Kontakt

tamaggo.com
support@tamaggo.com

Manual de seguridad y garantía

El presente documento expone la información de garantía, de seguridad y otra información útil relacionada con el uso de su dispositivo y de los accesorios originales adjuntos (denominados de manera conjunta "producto").

Política de garantía

Nuestra garantía

Su producto Tamaggo tiene una garantía por defectos materiales y de fabricación de un período de un (1) año o del período correspondiente a los requisitos legales mínimos vigentes en el país de compra inicial del producto.

El período de garantía comienza el día de la compra inicial del producto.

Si durante el período de garantía se produjera un defecto, Tamaggo o sus socios de servicio tomarán

ES

la decisión - dentro de lo establecido por la legislación - sobre si bien (1) repararán el producto sin coste, con piezas nuevas o con piezas iguales a las nuevas en cuanto a rendimiento y fiabilidad, bien (2) sustituirán el producto por un producto funcionalmente equivalente que esté nuevo o en condiciones iguales a las nuevas en cuanto a rendimiento y fiabilidad, o bien (3) reembolsarán el precio de compra original conforme a los términos y condiciones aquí estipulados.

En caso de que su producto requiera un servicio de garantía, por favor, remítalo durante el período de garantía al proveedor a quien lo compró junto con la identificación adecuada, el número de autorización de devolución obtenido en la página Web de Tamaggo o facilitado por un representante de Tamaggo y el justificante de compra original.

Información almacenada en su dispositivo

Tamaggo y sus socios de servicio no protegerán, recuperarán ni devolverán los datos durante el período de servicio. Por favor, tenga en cuenta que algunos de sus ajustes personales, descargas y otra información pueden perderse durante la reparación o sustitución de su producto. Actualmente, la legislación aplicable, otras regulaciones o restricciones técnicas pueden prohibir a Tamaggo que realice

copias de seguridad de determinados documentos. Tamaggo no asume responsabilidad alguna por la pérdida de información de cualquier tipo y no le indemnizará por este tipo de pérdida. Siempre deberá hacer copias de seguridad de toda la información almacenada en su producto antes de entregarlo para la reparación o sustitución.

Limitaciones

La presente garantía excluye los daños resultantes del desgaste natural, de un uso incorrecto, accidentes, modificaciones, líquidos y zonas muy húmedas u otras causas que no se consideren defectos materiales y de fabricación. No cubrirá fallos originados por (1) instalaciones, modificaciones o reparaciones o apertura del producto realizadas por una persona no autorizada por Tamaggo, (2) uso de accesorios u otros dispositivos periféricos que no sean accesorios originales de la marca Tamaggo destinados para su uso con el producto.

Tamaggo y sus socios de servicio se reservan el derecho a cargar honorarios de manipulación, en caso de que el producto remitido resulte no estar cubierto por la garantía, de acuerdo con las condiciones de ésta.

ES

EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LO PERMITA LA LEGISLACIÓN APLICABLE, TAMAGGO, SUS COMPAÑÍAS AFILIADAS Y SOCIOS DE SERVICIO NO SON RESPONSABLES DE NINGÚN DAÑO DIRECTO, INDIRECTO, INCIDENTE O CONSECUENTE DE CUALQUIER NATURALEZA QUE PUEDA ORIGINARSE POR EL USO O SERVICIO DEL PRODUCTO. LA GARANTÍA Y LOS RECURSOS AQUÍ DESCRITOS SON EXCLUSIVOS Y SUSTITUYEN TODAS LAS DEMÁS GARANTÍAS, RECURSOS Y CONDICIONES, YA SEAN VERBALES, ESCRITOS, EXPRESOS, LEGALES O IMPLÍCITOS. EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LO PERMITA LA LEGISLACIÓN APLICABLE, TAMAGGO, SUS COMPAÑÍAS AFILIADAS Y SOCIOS DE SERVICIO, NIEGAN CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA O LEGAL, INCL. GARANTÍAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD O APTITUD PARA UN PROPÓSITO PARTICULAR. SI LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS NO PUEDEN NEGARSE, ÉSTAS ESTARÁN TEMPORALMENTE LIMITADAS A LA DURACIÓN DE LA PRESENTE GARANTÍA.

Cualquier reactivación estará limitada al precio de compra original. Ninguna otra persona está autorizada a modificar esta garantía limitada y su vendedor será el único responsable de otro tipo de garantía.

Algunos países /estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación de daños incidentes o consecuentes o la limitación de garantías implícitas, de manera que las limitaciones y exclusiones precedentes solo serán

aplicables en la medida en que lo permita la legislación correspondiente.

Seguridad

Por su seguridad

Para evitar daños en su producto o lesiones personales y a terceros, por favor, lea las siguientes precauciones de seguridad en su totalidad antes de usar el producto y visite nuestra Web **tamaggo.com** para obtener información adicional acerca del uso del producto.

Use el producto solo para su finalidad.

Apague en caso de funcionamiento incorrecto

Si detecta humo y/o un olor inusual saliendo del producto o del cargador de la batería, desenchufe el cargador de inmediato y con cuidado para evitar quemaduras. Un funcionamiento continuado podría tener como consecuencia lesiones o fuego.

ES

No desmonte el producto

Este producto no está previsto para su desmontaje. No intente abrirlo. Cualquier intento anulará la garantía y puede tener como consecuencia lesiones personales.

No utilice el producto en la proximidad de gas inflamable

No utilice el producto en la proximidad de gas inflamable, ya que podría tener como consecuencia una explosión o fuego.

Manipule el producto con cuidado

Tome las precauciones habituales con este producto, evite manipularlo de un modo inadecuado y evite que también lo hagan terceros. Mantenga, entre otros, cualquier pieza auxiliar pequeña fuera del alcance de los niños y de los animales, y nunca coloque la correa de transporte por la cabeza o el cuello de niños o animales. No muerda ni chupe el aparato. En caso de alergias al metal o a determinadas pinturas podrían aparecer picores, eccemas e inflamación de la piel. No siga usando el producto y consulte a su médico si este fuera el caso. Durante la conexión del producto con otro dispositivo mediante Bluetooth, evite que el producto esté demasiado cerca (distancia inferior a 15 cm) de los dispositivos sanitarios, como marcapasos, con los que podrían producirse interferencias.

Tenga en cuenta las siguientes precauciones durante la manipulación del producto

Evite caídas e impactos del producto. Los conectores del producto no deben tocar elementos conductores, tales como líquidos, polvo, objetos metálicos o lápices y bolígrafos. Un contacto inadecuado con los elementos conductores puede tener como consecuencia cortocircuitos, corrosión y puede ocasionar el funcionamiento incorrecto, fuego o una descarga eléctrica.

Mantenga el producto seco y protegido contra el polvo y el humo. El humo, el polvo, la humedad y el agua encima o dentro del producto pueden tener como consecuencia el funcionamiento incorrecto del producto, fuego o una descarga eléctrica.

Manténgalo limpio y seco. No use productos de limpieza ni detergentes. El polvo cerca o en el conector CA deberá retirarse con un paño seco.

Este producto no está diseñado para un funcionamiento continuo, por lo tanto, puede sobrecalentarse.

Se aconseja desconectar el cargador de la batería de la línea antes de una tormenta eléctrica. Si estuviera conectado, no manipule el cable de conexión durante la tormenta eléctrica. En caso de inobservancia de esta precaución puede producirse una descarga eléctrica.

ES

No tire con fuerza del cable ni lo doble demasiado, no lo coloque debajo de objetos pesados ni lo exponga al calor o a las llamas. Si el aislamiento está dañado y los cables están al aire, sustitúyalo.

No manipule el aparato con las manos mojadas. En caso de inobservancia de esta precaución puede producirse una descarga eléctrica.

No lo utilice con transformadores de viaje ni con adaptadores de CA diseñados para transformar de un voltaje a otro, así como tampoco deberá utilizarlo con inversores de CC a CA. En caso de inobservancia de esta precaución pueden producirse daños en el cargador, un sobrecalentamiento del producto o fuego.

El producto puede usarse en zonas en las que la temperatura ambiente se encuentre entre 0° C (32° F) y 35° C (95° F). La temperatura de almacenamiento del producto tiene que encontrarse entre -15° C (5° F) y +40° C (104° F), y si el almacenamiento es superior a tres (3) meses, entre 0° C (32° F) y +25° C (77° F). El uso o el almacenamiento del producto a temperaturas ambiente diferentes a las recomendadas pueden dañar el producto y/o reducir la vida útil de la batería. En el caso de temperaturas muy altas, por encima del rango indicado, como por ejemplo dentro de un coche durante

el verano, la batería del producto puede deteriorarse y explotar. No coloque el producto cerca de un dispositivo de calentamiento, como por ejemplo un horno o un radiador.

Utilice el cable suministrado

Para conectar el cable al conector del producto utilice solo el cable suministrado o vendido aparte por Tamaggo para tal fin.

Cuidado en caso de rotura

No utilice el producto en caso de que esté dañado o roto. No intente sustituir la batería. Todas las intervenciones o modificaciones inadecuadas en su producto pueden anular la garantía, así como exponerle al peligro de sufrir lesiones. Si desea obtener información acerca de la posibilidad de reparar su producto, póngase en contacto con su vendedor o con Tamaggo a través de su página Web.

Evite el contacto con el cristal líquido

En caso de rotura de la pantalla de cristal líquido (LCD), tenga cuidado de no lesionarse con el cristal roto y evite que el cristal líquido de la pantalla entre en contacto con la piel o entre en los ojos o la boca. Si se produce alguna de estas situaciones, enjuague con abundante agua y consulte con un médico.

ES

Utilice los modos de comunicación apropiados

En lugares como hospitales o aviones, respete las regulaciones referentes al uso de comunicaciones inalámbricas y desconecte los modos correspondientes en caso de que estén prohibidos.



Eliminación de un modo adecuado

Esta indicación significa que el producto es un dispositivo electrónico y no debe eliminarse con otros residuos sin consideración alguna. Para proteger el medio ambiente y para evitar exponer los organismos vivos de un modo inapropiado, emplee soluciones responsables para el tratamiento y reciclaje disponibles en su lugar de residencia.

Propiedad intelectual

Patentes, marcas y derechos de autor

Los derechos de propiedad intelectual íntegros del producto y el software pertenecen a Tamaggo y/ o a sus compañías afiliadas ("licenciatario") y a sus proveedores y licenciatarios.

Tamaggo y su logotipo Tamaggo son marcas o marcas registradas de Tamaggo o de sus compañías afiliadas. Otros nombres de compañías, nombres de productos y marcas aquí mencionados pertenecen a sus propietarios correspondientes y pueden ser marcas o marcas registradas.

Copyright© 2017 Tamaggo Entreprises S.A.

Todos los derechos reservados. El presente documento no puede reproducirse, exhibirse, modificarse o distribuirse sin el permiso expreso previo y por escrito de Tamaggo.

Certificación, cumplimiento, declaración de conformidad

CE Declaración de conformidad CE

Detalles relativos al siguiente producto: Dispositivo 360livecam modelo(s):10101

Declaración y estándares aplicables:

Por la presente, declaramos que el producto anteriormente indicado cumple con los requisitos

ES

fundamentales de la directiva sobre equipos radioeléctricos (2014/53/UE), de la directiva de compatibilidad electromagnética (2014/30/UE) y de la directiva de bajo voltaje (2014/35/UE) mediante la aplicación de los siguientes estándares:

EN300328 V2.1.1; EN301893 V1.8.1; EN62209-2:2010; EN50566:2013/CA:2014; EN62479:2010
EN301489-1 V2.1.1; EN301489-17 V3.1.1; EN55032:2015 CLASE B; EN55024:2010 + A1:2015
EN60950-1:2006 + A11:2009 + A1:2010 +A12:2011 + A2:2013

El siguiente fabricante / importador es responsable de las declaraciones CE y FCC anteriormente mencionadas: Tamaggo Enterprises SA, Rue du Mont-Blanc 14, 1201 Ginebra, Suiza. Para consultar la dirección o el número de teléfono actualizados de Tamaggo, consulte la página Web de Tamaggo: **tamaggo.com**

Las declaraciones relativas a la certificación FCC solo están disponibles en inglés en este mismo manual.

Especificaciones del producto

Para consultar las especificaciones del producto, visite la página Web **tamaggo.com**

Aviso legal

Todos los usuarios deberán comprobar los términos y condiciones de su contrato de compraventa con su proveedor. La presente publicación contiene información registrada y confidencial de Tamaggo. La reproducción, divulgación o el uso no autorizados de esta publicación sin el permiso por escrito de Tamaggo quedan expresamente prohibidos.

Tamaggo ha puesto todo su empeño en garantizar la exactitud de la información presentada en su documentación. A pesar de ello, Tamaggo no asumirá ninguna responsabilidad por la exactitud de la información publicada, y estará a su disposición para cualquier información complementaria que desee. Tamaggo se reserva el derecho a efectuar mejoras o cambios sin previo aviso en cualquier momento en su software, hardware o documentación del producto. La mención con fines informativos de productos o servicios no fabricados ni vendidos por Tamaggo no constituirán aprobación ni

ES

recomendación alguna de dichos productos o servicios. Debido al cambio en las condiciones tecnológicas y en el mercado, la garantía de Tamaggo, el servicio de asistencia al cliente y la política de seguridad (incluyendo los honorarios de los servicios) así como otras políticas y procedimientos también pueden cambiar a lo largo del tiempo. Para obtener información sobre la garantía de Tamaggo, la política y los procedimientos, visite nuestra Web **tamaggo.com** o póngase en contacto con nuestro servicio de asistencia al cliente en dicha Web.

Contacto

tamaggo.com
support@tamaggo.com



Tamaggo version 2017.06